

FILED

FEBRUARY 18, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32880-5-III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT WOODWARD, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF
VIRGINIA MAY WOODWARD; SCOTT WOODWARD and
CHRISTINE WOODWARD,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

EMERITUS CORPORATION; BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING
COMMUNITIES, INC.; FATIMAH AWAD and JOHN DOE AWAD;
MINDY ROSS and JOHN DOE ROSS,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Vic L. VanderSchoor)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Barbara J. Duffy, WSBA No. 18885
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
Jennifer K. Sheffield, WSBA No. 41929
*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
Emeritus Corporation, Brookdale Senior
Living Communities, Inc., Fatima Awad
and Mindy Ross*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Background3

 B. Procedural Background5

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. Standard Of Review.....7

 B. Woodward Agreed To Arbitrate The Survivorship Claim..... 9

 C. The Agreement Is Not Unenforceable Due To Substantive Or Procedural Unconscionability11

 1. Substantive Unconscionability: The AAA Consumer Rules And Cost-Splitting Terms Are Enforceable; And The Attorneys’ Fee Term May Be Severed Without Invalidating The Entire Agreement.....11

 a. Arbitration Conducted In Accordance With The AAA Consumer Rules Is Not Unconscionable.....12

 b. Woodward Did Not Satisfy His Burden Of Showing That The Cost-Splitting Term Is Unconscionable16

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| c. | In The Event Woodward Prevails On His VAS Claim At Arbitration, The Attorneys’ Fee Term May Be Severed And The Remainder Of The Agreement Enforced..... | 20 |
| 2. | Procedural Unconscionability: There Was No Lack Of Meaningful Choice Or Ambiguity; Nor Can Woodward Claim To Have Relied On Alleged Misrepresentations Contrary To The Express Terms Of The Agreement..... | 22 |
| a. | Woodward Was Given A Meaningful Opportunity To Review And Understand The Agreement..... | 22 |
| b. | The Agreement’s Choice-Of-Law Terms Do Not Result In Ambiguity Or “Procedural Surprise” | 24 |
| c. | Woodward Cannot Rely On Alleged Fraud In The Execution To Claim Procedural Unconscionability..... | 27 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ACF Property Management, Inc. v. Chaussee</i> , 69 Wn. App. 913, 850 P.2d 1387 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 267 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ambler v. BT Americas Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (N.D.Cal. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 1, 141 |
| <i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala. v. Rigas</i> , 923 So.2d 1077, (Ala. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Booker v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C.Cir. 2005)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 258, 306 P.3d 948 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 78 Wn. App. 370, 898 P.3d 319 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Clerk v. First Bank of Del.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 170 (E.D.Pa. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Coast Plaza Doctors Hosp. v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 677, 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 809 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cockerham v. Sound Ford, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2841881 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 29, 2006)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Dean v. Heritage Healthcare of Ridgeway, LLC</i> , 759 S.E.2d 727 (S.C. 2014) | 7, 18 |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 975, 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 341 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Eckstein v. Life Care Ctrs. of Amer.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (E.D. Wash. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Air Florida System, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enters., Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013)..... | 12, 18, 21 |
| <i>GGNSC Vanceburg LLC v. Hanley</i> , 2014 WL 1333204 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Glover v. Darway Elder Care Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 2014 WL 931459 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Kamaya Co., Ltd. v. Am. Prop. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lucas v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (W.D. Wash. 2002)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Meskill v. GGNSC Stillwater Greeley LLC</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 966 (D. Minn. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Miller v. Cotter</i> , 863 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. 2007)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen</i> , 71 Wn. App. 727, 862 P.2d 602 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nail v. Consol. Res. Health Care Fund I</i> , 155 Wn. App. 227, 229 P.3d 885 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Riensch v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 3827477 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 27, 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975)..... | 11, 22 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Simpson v. Inter-Con Sec. Systems, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1966145 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987) | 28 |
| <i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, L.L.C. v. Webster</i> , 752 S.E.2d 372 (W.Va. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wallace v. Red Bull Distrib. Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Ohio 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009) | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Alsager</i> , 165 Wn. App. 10, 266 P.3d 905 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>Weidert v. Hanson</i> , 178 Wn.2d 462, 309 P.3d 435 (2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Williams v. Joslin</i> , 65 Wn.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965)..... | 29 |
| <i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Federal Way</i> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Yakima Cty. (W.Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)..... | 28, 31 |
| <i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES, RULES AND CODES

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| RCW 7.04A.060(1)..... | 27 |
| RCW 7.04A.070(1)..... | 26 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2..... | 8, 27 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 4..... | 26 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 19(a)(3)..... | 16 |
| RAP 2.2(a)(3)..... | 7 |
